

No. 19-1738

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

ALI GADELHAK,
individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

AT&T SERVICES, INC.,
Defendant-Appellee,

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Illinois
No. 17-cv-1559
Hon. Edmond E. Chang (United States District Judge)**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA IN SUPPORT OF AT&T SERVICES,
INC., AND AFFIRMANCE**

Steven P. Lehotsky
Tara S. Morrissey
U.S. CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 463-5337

Shay Dvoretzky
Counsel of Record
Jeffrey R. Johnson
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20001
Telephone: (202) 879-3939
Facsimile: (202) 626-1700
sdvoretzky@jonesday.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

Appellate Court No: 19-1738

Short Caption: Gadelhak v. AT&T Services, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
APPEARANCE & CIRCUIT RULE 26.1	
DISCLOSURE STATEMENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. An ATDS Must Do More Than Merely Store and Dial Numbers	6
A. Appellant’s Interpretation Is Textually Flawed	7
B. Appellant’s Interpretation Absurdly and Unconstitutionally Covers Nearly Every Smartphone.....	12
II. This Court Cannot, Should Not, and Need Not Gut the Statute’s Random-or-Sequential-Number-Generator Requirement.....	15
A. This Court Could Read “Using a Random or Sequential Number Generator” To Modify Both “Store” and “Produce”	16
B. Alternatively, This Court Could Read “Using a Random or Sequential Number Generator” To Modify “Telephone Numbers To Be Called”	20
CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>ACA Int’l v. FCC</i> , 885 F.3d 687 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Am. Ass’n of Political Consultants, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 923 F.3d 159 (4th Cir. 2019).....	14
<i>Chickasaw Nation v. United States</i> , 534 U.S. 84 (2001).....	9
<i>Dominguez v. Yahoo, Inc.</i> , 629 F. App’x 369 (3d Cir. 2015).....	19
<i>Dominguez v. Yahoo, Inc.</i> , 894 F.3d 116 (3d Cir. 2018)	16, 20
<i>Duguid v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 926 F.3d 1146 (9th Cir. 2019).....	1, 2, 14
<i>Elliot Coal Mining Co. v. Director, Office of Workers’ Comp. Programs</i> , 17 F.3d 616 (3d Cir. 1994)	16
<i>Gallion v. Charter Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 772 F. App’x 604 (9th Cir. 2019)	2
<i>Implementation of Section 6002(B) of the Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1993</i> , 10 FCC Rcd. 8844 (1995)	11
<i>In re Rules & Regs. Implementing the TCPA</i> , 7 FCC Rcd. 8752 (1992)	17
<i>In re Rules & Regs. Implementing the TCPA</i> , 10 FCC Rcd. 12391 (1995)	17
<i>In re Rules & Regs. Implementing the TCPA</i> , 18 FCC Rcd. 14014 (2003)	11
<i>In re Rules & Regs. Implementing the TCPA</i> , 30 FCC Rcd. 7961 (2015)	6
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001).....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Marks v. Crunch San Diego, LLC</i> , 904 F.3d 1041 (9th Cir. 2018).....	6, 7, 8
<i>Marx v. Gen. Revenue Corp.</i> , 568 U.S. 371 (2013).....	18
<i>PDR Network, LLC v. Carlton & Harris Chiropractic</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2051 (2019).....	7
<i>Pinkus v. Sirius XM Radio Inc.</i> , 319 F. Supp. 3d 927 (N.D. Ill. 2018)	21, 22, 23
<i>Satterfield v. Simon & Schuster, Inc.</i> , 569 F.3d 946 (9th Cir. 2009).....	19
<i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001).....	10
<i>Weinberg v. City of Chicago</i> , 310 F.3d 1029 (7th Cir. 2002), In 2015.....	14
STATUTES	
47 U.S.C. § 227.....	<i>passim</i>
Pub. L. No. 117-74, 129 Stat. 584 (Nov. 2, 2015)	14
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Apple, <i>Developer Support</i>	13
Apple, <i>How To Use Do Not Disturb While Driving</i>	12
Juli Clover, MacRumors, <i>Apple’s U.S. iPhone User Base Sees Slowing Growth in Q1 2019</i>	13
<i>Computerized Telephone Sales Calls and 900 Service: Hearings Before the Senate Comm. on Commerce, Science, and Transportation</i> , 102d Cong. 34 (1991)	3
Nick Douglas, Lifehacker, <i>Add an Auto-Responder to Do Not Disturb</i>	12
<i>Hearing Before the Subcomm. of Commc’ns of the S. Comm. on Commerce, Science, & Transp.</i> , 102d Cong. 45 (1991).....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
Nancy Messieh, Make Use Of, <i>How To Send Automatic Replies to Text Messages on Android</i>	13
S. 1462, <i>The Automated Telephone Consumer Protection Act of 1991: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Communications of the Senate Comm. on Commerce, Science, and Transportation</i> , 102d Cong. 43 (1991)	3, 4
S. Rep. No. 102-178 (1991)	3
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law</i> (2012)	7, 8
<i>Telemarketing Practices: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Telecommc'ns and Fin. of the House Comm. on Energy and Commerce</i> , 101st Cong. 1 (1989)	3
<i>Telemarketing/Privacy Issues: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Telecommc'ns and Fin. of the House Comm. on Energy & Commerce on H.R. 1304 & H.R. 1305</i> , 102d Cong. 113 (1991).....	4
Verizon, <i>Turn On Auto Reply</i>	13
